
GROUP 05900 - Natural Gas 

Utility

LOT 1

Item 1 NYS DOH - Wadsworth Center - David Axelrod Institute 120 New Scotland Ave. Albany

Anthony Saouma anthony.saouma@health.ny.gov 518-474-7768

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 
DTH 7500 6500 5900 5000 4300 3900 3800 4000 3500 3900 5300 6800 60400

60400

Utility

LOT 2

Item 1 Gloversville Johnstown JWTF 191 Union Ave. Johnstown

Wallace Arnold warnold@gjwastewater.com 518-762-3101

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

DTH 800 700 550 300 125 50 50 50 50 110 400 900 4085

4085

LOT 3

Item 1 Oneida County Water Quality & Water Pollution Control Wpc - 51 Leland Ave. Utica

John Waters jwaters@ocgov.net 315-798-5656

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 
DTH 3746 3269 2482 1315 968 209 133 196 257 701 2133 2785 18194

18194

LOT 4

Item 1 NYS DOCCS - Mid-State CF - Power House 216 River Rd. Marcy

Rostislav Andronovich Rostislav.Andronovich@doccs.ny.gov 315-768-8581 x3971

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

DTH 36059 32328 30596 22867 14960 8052 8097 7969 8954 16467 28779 33487 248615

Item 2 NYS DOCCS - Mohawk 6514 State Rte. 26 Rome

Roxanne Bradley roxanne.bradley@doccs.ny.gov 315 3395232 X3100

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

DTH 30070 31920 29915 21000 12865 11700 10075 11160 11160 13330 21000 24955 229150

477765

LOT 5

Item 1 NYS OMH - Hutchings PC 620 Madison St. Syracuse

Paul Brown Paul.Brown4@omh.ny.gov 315-426-3966

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

DTH 5800 4838 3224 1891 1074 265 266 235 393 1004 3137 3195 25322

25322

LOT 6

Item 1 Oneida County - Office Bldg. 800 Park Ave. Utica

Al Bryant abryant@ocgov.net 315-798-5678

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 
DTH 2820 2491 1777 879 356 220 1649 2260 12452

12452

Delivery Schedule
To begin December 1, 2023

National Grid East Gate

Total

Fixed Price, Firm Supply

Indexed Price, Firm Supply

Total

No Award

Winning Bidder & Price:       Empire Natural $3.5600

Winning Bidder & Price:       Empire Natural $3.6060

Indexed Price, Firm Supply

Total

National Grid West Gate

Total

Indexed Price, Firm Supply

Total

Fixed Price, Firm Supply

Indexed Price, Firm Supply

Total

No Award

Winning Bidder & Price:       Empire Natural $0.0230

Winning Bidder & Price:       Empire Natural $0.0580

Group 05900 Award 23321 11/21/2023


